TCC (formerly TDS) None
The former TCC 2004
Mobitai None
TYDB 2004
TT&T 2003
TCPIA None
TLIA 2004

The Corporation, however, disagreed with the examination result on the 1999 and 2000 income tax
returns and filed a request for reexamination of 1999 income tax return in July 2005.

The former TAT disagreed with the examination results on the 2002 and 2003 income tax returns and
filed requests for administrative appeals in April 2006.

19. EARNINGS PER SHARE

(Shares in Thousands)

Six Months Ended June 30
   2006   2005
Before After Before After
Income

Tax
Income

Tax
Income

Tax
Income

Tax

Basic EPS
Income from continuing operations $ 1.63 $ 1.57 $ 1.94 $ 1.69
Cumulative effect of changes in accounting principle - - - -

Net income $ 1.63 $ 1.57 $ 1.94 $ 1.69

Diluted EPS
Income from continuing operations $ 1.62 $ 1.55 $ 1.90 $ 1.66
Cumulative effect of changes in accounting principle - - - -

Net income $ 1.62 $ 1.55 $ 1.90 $ 1.66

- 31 -

The numerators and denominators used in calculating earnings per share (EPS) were as follows:

   EPS (NT$)
  Amounts (Numerator) Shares Before After

Before After (Denominator) Income Income
Income Tax Income Tax  (Thousands)   Tax   Tax

Six months ended June 30, 2006

Weighted-average number of outstanding shares 4,960,484
Less buyback of issued shares (22,156 )
Basic EPS

Income of common shareholders $ 8,057,020 $ 7,750,031 4,938,328 $ 1.63 $ 1.57
Add effect of potentially dilutive convertible bonds

1st convertible bonds (with implied yield rate of
4.5%) 22,900 17,175 36,931

2nd convertible bonds (with implied yield rate of
3.3%) 11,309 8,482 25,543

Diluted EPS
Income of common shareholders with dilutive effect of
  potential common shares $ 8,091,229 $ 7,775,688 5,000,802 $ 1.62 $ 1.55

Six months ended June 30, 2005

Weighted-average number of outstanding shares 4,934,332
Less buyback of issued shares (57,245 )
Basic EPS

Income of common shareholders $ 9,438,227 $ 8,232,276 4,877,087 $ 1.94 $ 1.69
Add effect of potentially dilutive convertible bonds

1st convertible bonds (with implied yield rate of
4.5%) 43,307 32,480 69,979

2nd convertible bonds (with implied yield rate of
3.3%) 21,128 15,846 47,066

Diluted EPS
Income of common shareholders with dilutive effect of
  potential common shares $ 9,502,662 $ 8,280,602 4,994,132 $ 1.90 $ 1.66

20. LABOR COST, DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION EXPENSE

   Six Months Ended June 30
  2006   2005

Classified as Classified as Classified as Classified as
Operating Operating Operating Operating

   Cost  Expenses   Total   Cost  Expenses   Total
Labor cost

Salary $ 231,618 $ 1,108,628 $ 1,340,246 $ 307,682 $ 1,250,392 $ 1,558,074
Labor and health

insurance 14,682 71,055 85,737 18,155 74,340 92,495
Pension 13,229 55,076 68,305 7,175 24,977 32,152
Other 12,758 63,520 76,278 16,743 54,577 71,320

$ 272,287 $ 1,298,279 $ 1,570,566 $ 349,755 $ 1,404,286 $ 1,754,041

Depreciation $ 3,116,122 $ 220,165 $ 3,336,287 $ 2,932,579 $ 203,740 $ 3,136,319
Amortization 432,411 105,478 537,889 255,747 346,035 601,782

- 32 -

21. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT TRANSACTIONS

a. Fair value information

   June 30
   2006   2005
Carrying Carrying

   Value  Fair Value   Value  Fair Value
Non-derivative financial instruments

Assets
Financial assets at fair value
  through profit or loss $ 9,568,268 $ 9,568,268 $ 100,300 $ 57,300
Available-for-sale financial assets 8,775,000 8,775,000 9,277,177 12,840,000

Liabilities
Bonds payable (including current

portion) 15,638,425 19,735,319 19,279,834 19,667,980

Derivative financial instruments

Liabilities
Interest rate swap contracts 420,522 420,522 - 194,811